approves the use of derivatives in balance sheet hedging.  The derivatives employed by the Company currently include forward sales of mortgage
commitments.  The Company does not use any of these instruments for trading purposes.

 At the current level of interest rates, the Company has some exposure to a movement in rising rates due to the amount of repriceable
liabilities in the short-term and the optionality of the financial instruments on both sides of the balance sheet. Optionality exists because customers
have choices regarding their deposit accounts or loans. For example, if a customer has a fixed rate mortgage, he/she may choose to refinance the
mortgage if interest rates decline. One way to reduce this option risk is to sell the Company’s long-term fixed rate mortgages in the secondary
market.  The impact of a rising or falling interest rate environment on net interest income is not expected to be significant to the Company’s results
of operations.  Nonetheless, the Company’s asset/liability management committee’s priority is to manage this optionality and therefore limit the
level of interest rate risk.

MVPE
Change in Interest Rate

Amount

%
Change

+300 Basis Points $ 719,448 (19.6)%
+200 Basis Points   780,709 (12.8)
+100 Basis Points   838,501 (6.3)
Flat Rate   895,054 -
-100 Basis Points   959,092 7.2
-200 Basis Points   960,847 7.4
-300 Basis Points $ 920,759 2.9%

   December 31, 2007   December 31, 2006

Change in

Interest Rates

$ Change
in Net

Income

% Change  in
Net Income

$ Change
in Net

Income

% Change in
Net Income

(in basis points)
+300 $ (4,793) (7.0) % $ (14,475) (21.3)%
+200   (3,378) (5.0)   (9,379) (13.8)
+100   (2,104) (3.1)   (4,559) (6.7)
-100   1,885 2.8   1,878 2.8
-200   3,443 5.1   2,518 3.7
-300 $ 1,087 1.6 % $ 2,241 3.3%

46

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND OTHER COMMITMENTS

The following table sets forth contractual obligations and other commitments representing required and potential cash outflows as of
December 31, 2007 (in thousands):

The Company had no capital leases at December 31, 2007.

CAPITAL ADEQUACY

The following table sets forth certain capital performance ratios for the Company.  We retain approximately 50% of our earnings in the
form of capital to support future growth.

Information regarding the Company’s capital ratios is set forth in Footnote 18 to the consolidated financial statements in this Report and
is incorporated herein by reference.

The Company does not presently have any commitments for significant capital expenditures.

The Company is not under any agreement with regulatory authorities nor is it aware of any current recommendations by the regulatory